

No. 07-214

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALLISON ENGINE COMPANY, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. ROGER L.  
SANDERS AND ROGER L. THACKER,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AND  
AMERICAN HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

MELINDA REID HATTON  
MAUREEN MUDRON  
AMERICAN HOSPITAL  
ASSOCIATION  
325 7th Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 626-2301

\* Counsel of Record

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN\*  
CAROLINE M. MEW  
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.  
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-0466

PRISCILLA SHOEMAKER  
AMERICAN HEALTH CARE  
ASSOCIATION  
1201 L STREET, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 898-2850

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW EXPANDS THE FCA FAR BEYOND ITS INTENDED PURPOSE.....	7
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Rule Dramatically Expands The FCA’s Scope Beyond Government Fraud ...	9
B. The FCA’s Draconian Penalties And Qui Tam Provisions Make It Important To Limit Its Reach To Actual Fraud Practiced On The Government.....	14
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE LANGUAGE OF THE FCA.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T v. United States</i> , 307 F.3d 137 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	21, 24
<i>Costner v. URS Consultants, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	22
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	10
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958) .....	3, 7, 19
<i>Rex Trailer Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 148 (1956).....	14
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	16, 17
<i>Seaboard Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 308 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987) .....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corp. of America, Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	17, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> , 929 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004).....	17, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Laird v. Lockheed Martin Eng'g &amp; Sci. Servs. Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Virgin Islands Housing Auth. v. Coast General Constr. Servs. Corp.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 483 (D.V.I. 2004).....	14
<i>United States v. Advance Tool Co.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 1011 (W.D. Mo. 1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Azzarelli Construction Co.</i> , 647 F.2d 757 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	24
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	24
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) ....	10, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Yuhasz v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2003).....	19
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	25
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(c) .....	23, 24
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	12, 18
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395yy .....	12
 <b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(9) .....	14
48 C.F.R. § 16.101(b) .....	10
48 C.F.R. § 16.103(b) .....	11
48 C.F.R. § 16.104(a) .....	11
48 C.F.R. § 16.202-1 .....	10
48 C.F.R. § 16.202-2 .....	10
 <b>RULE:</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) .....	19
 <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:</b>	
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....	17, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Congressional Budget Office, <i>A 125-Year Picture of the Federal Government's Share of the Economy</i> (2002) .....	13
Government Accountability Office, <i>Information on False Claims Act Litigation</i> (Dec. 15, 2005).....	16, 17
USA Spending, <i>Contracts and Other Spending in Billions of Dollars</i> .....	13
